ves of SEK –426m (30). The carrying amounts of properties has during the period changed by SEK 4,399m in Helsinki region, SEK 403m in the Stock-
holm region, SEK 1,517m in the Gothenburg region, SEK 2,240m in the Öresund region, SEK 769m in the North region and by SEK 1,823m in the East
region. The group's projects has increased by SEK 267m. Sato's property portfolio is divided between the regions Helsinki and East. The real estate hol-
dings in Norway is classified in the North region.

20   FASTIGHETS AB BALDER · INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-SEPTEMBER 2016

Key ratios including listed associated companies at market value
2016

July-Sep
2015

July-Sep
2016

Jan-Sep
2015

Jan-Sep
2015/2016

Oct-Sep
2015

Jan-Dec

Share-related, ordinary shares 1)

Average number of shares, thousands 172,628 162,397 172,474 162,397 170,317 162,753

Profit after tax, SEK 6.69 4.71 16.16 13.92 30.79 28.98

Profit after tax excluding unrealised changes in
value, SEK 2.25 2.26 6.67 6.98 9.65 10.00

Profit from property management before tax, SEK 3.18 2.99 8.49 7.07 11.14 9.71

Net operating income, SEK 4.48 3.10 12.39 8.84 15.53 11.94

Outstanding number of shares, thousands 175,397 162,397 175,397 162,397 175,397 172,397

Shareholders' equity, SEK 146.16 97.39 146.16 97.39 146.16 128.03

Long-term net asset value (EPRA NAV), SEK 184.72 116.06 184.72 116.06 184.72 159.14

Share price on the closing date, SEK 228.00 158.80 228.00 158.80 228.00 208.70

Property-related

Rental value full-year, SEK/sq.m. 1,617 1,333 1,617 1,333 1,617 1,508

Rental income full-year, SEK/sq.m. 1,534 1,267 1,534 1,267 1,534 1,455

Economic occupancy rate, % 95 95 95 95 95 96

Surplus ratio, % 70 76 68 71 69 72

Carrying amount, SEK/sq.m. 21,196 17,883 21,196 17,883 21,196 18,622

Number of properties 1,191 466 1,191 466 1,191 1,177

Lettable area, sq.m. thousands 3,540 2,097 3,540 2,097 3,540 3,430

Profit from property management before tax,

attributable to parent company shareholders, SEKm 600 535 1,615 1,298 2,097 1,780

Financial

Return on equity, ordinary share, % 9.5 12.4 13.2 19.3 25.3 28.2

Return on total assets, % 5.4 5.8 6.9 8.4 11.5 10.5

Interest coverage ratio, times 3.9 8.3 3.7 4.9 4.0 5.1

Equity/assets ratio, % 37.4 38.2 37.4 38.2 37.4 37.8

Debt/equity ratio, times 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

Net debt to assets excluding cash, % 52.0 52.1 52.0 52.1 52.0 52.3

Key ratios excluding listed associated companies at  market value
2016

July-Sep
2015

July-Sep
2016

Jan-Sep
2015

Jan-Sep
2015/2016

Oct-Sep
2015

Jan-Dec

Share-related, ordinary shares 1)

Shareholders' equity, SEK 122.09 83.82 122.09 83.82 122.09 103.24

Financial

Return on equity, ordinary share, % 11.2 14.3 16.1 21.0 29.9 32.3

Return on total assets, % 5.7 6.1 7.3 8.6 12.0 10.9

Equity/assets ratio, % 34.3 35.3 34.3 35.3 34.3 34.1

Debt/equity ratio, times 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

Net debt to assets excluding cash, % 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 55.3

1) There is no dilutive effect as no potential shares arise.

FASTIGHETS AB BALDER · INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-SEPTEMBER 2016  21

Condensed parent company income statement
SEKm

2016
July-Sep

2015
July-Sep

2016
Jan-Sep

2015
Jan-Sep

2015/2016
Oct-Sep

2015
Jan-Dec

Net sales 46 33 143 102 188 147

Administrative expenses –52 –37 –161 –117 –211 –167

Operating profit –6 –4 –18 –15 –23 –20

Profit from financial items

Dividends from subsidiaries – – 1,430 800 1,430 800